To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all reasonable
enquiries, each of the Placees, being professional, institutional or private investors, and where
appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial owners, are Independent Third Parties, and none of the
Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) upon Completion.

USE OF PROCEEDS

As set out in the Announcement, the net proceeds (after deducting placing commission and other
relevant costs and expenses of the Placing) from the Placing amounted to approximately HK$39.40
million, and with respect to which, (i) approximately HK$23.60 million of the net proceeds from the
Placing are intended to be applied for the repayment of bank borrowings; and (ii) the remaining balance
of such net proceeds is intended to be utilised towards general working capital of the Group, including
staff cost, rental expenses and other office overhead of the Group.

EFFECTS OF PLACING ON SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon Completion are set out as
follows:

Shareholders Immediately before Completion Immediately upon Completion
No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate%

Yingheng Co. Ltd. (Note 1) 161,704,734 40.43 161,704,734 33.69

Jujia Co. Ltd. (Note 2) 36,761,102 9.19 36,761,102 7.66

Youyi Co. Ltd. (Note 3) 26,284,188 6.57 26,284,188 5.48

Ruichengtianhe Co. Ltd. 25,246,606 6.31 25,246,606 5.26

Jing Gen Holdings Limited (Note 4) 14,781,639 3.70 14,781,639 3.08

Public Shareholders (other than the
Placees) 135,221,731 33.81 135,221,731 28.17

Placees 0 0 80,000,000 16.67

Total: 400,000,000 100.00 480,000,000 100.00

3

Notes:

(i) The Company is held directly by Yingheng Co. Ltd. as to approximately 40.43% of the total issued share capital.

Yingheng Co. Ltd. is wholly-owned by Ms. Wang Lei. Ms. Wang Lei is deemed, or taken to be interested, in all the

Shares held by Yingheng Co. Ltd. for the purpose of the SFO;

(ii) The Company is held directly by Jujia Co. Ltd. as to approximately 9.19% of the total issued share capital. Jujia Co.

Ltd. is wholly-owned by Ms. Li Na, an executive Director. Ms. Li Na and her spouse, Mr. Shi Rui are deemed, or taken

to be interested, in all the Shares held by Jujia Co. Ltd. for the purpose of the SFO;